COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF ESTILL COUNTY)	
WATER DISTRICT NO. 1 TO ISSUE)	
SECURITIES IN THE APPROXIMATE)	
PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF \$2,745,000 FOR)	CASE NO.
THE PURPOSE OF REFUNDING AND/OR)	2018-00058
RE-AMORTIZING CERTAIN)	
OUTSTANDING OBLIGATIONS OF THE)	
DISTRICT PURSUANT TO THE)	
PROVISIONS OF KRS 278.300 AND 807)	
KAR 5:001)	

ORDER

On May 2, 2018, Estill County Water District No. 1 ("Estill District") moved the Commission to withdraw its application to execute a loan agreement with Kentucky Rural Water Finance Corporation ("KRWFC") to borrow approximately \$2,745,000 to refund certain outstanding debt obligations filed on February 5, 2018. Estill District advised the Commission that KRWFC had withdrawn its offer to enter into a loan agreement with Estill District and attached a copy of KRWFC's notice of withdrawal.

Based on the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that good cause exists to dismiss this case. The Commission further finds that, in light of our action today, any motions in this proceeding that have yet to be addressed are rendered moot and, therefore, should be denied.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

- 1. Estill District's motion to withdraw its application to execute a loan agreement with KRWFC to borrow approximately \$2,745,000 to refund certain outstanding debt obligations filed on February 5, 2018, is granted.
- 2. All motions in this proceeding that have yet to be addressed are denied as moot.
- This proceeding is closed and shall be removed from the Commission's docket.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

ENTERED

MAY 0 4 2018

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Estill County Water District #1 76 Cedar Grove Road Irvine, KY 40336

*Greg Wright Chairman Estill County Water District #1 76 Cedar Grove Road Irvine, KY 40336

*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Honorable W. Randall Jones Attorney at Law Rubin & Hays Kentucky Home Trust Building 450 South Third Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202